
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 28th September, 2015

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 18 September 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor I Brown (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Khan, B Mauthoor and S Silver

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
(SEPTEMBER 2015) AND APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2014/15 (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Acting Head of Finance 

This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.

Appendices to follow

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - SIAS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the Acting Head of Finance and Head of Assurance

This report introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual report for 
2014/15.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 86)

Report of the Acting Head of Finance and Head of Assurance

This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor.

7. COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 87 - 90)

Report of the Acting Head of Finance 

This report enables the Committee to review and make necessary changes to the 
Audit Committee’s Work Programme.



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 28 September 2015

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services

Title: External Auditors Report To Those Charged With Governance 
(September 2015) and Approval Of The Statement of Accounts 
2014/15

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for  2014/15.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged 
with Governance.

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies
 adopted are the most appropriate.

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be approved.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services
telephone extension: 7198
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting on the 30 June received the draft Statement 
of Accounts for 2014/15.The Accounts have since been audited by Grant 
Thornton UK LLP.

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at Appendix 
1. It is issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a conclusion on final 
accounts work and a value for money judgement. Grant Thornton will attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer questions.

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be signed 
at the meeting.
 

3.4 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 is attached at Appendix 3.

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Chief Financial Officer before they are 
approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of the 
Committee shall sign and date them at the meeting. 

3.6 Financial Reporting Standard 18 requires the Committee to confirm that it is 
satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are the most appropriate.

4.0 KEY ISSUES AND INTERPRETATION OF THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

4.1 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an 
understanding of the Council’s financial position. It also provides an opportunity to 
compare how the Council performed financially against its original plan published 
when setting the budgets in February 2013. Members are referred to the Foreword 
to the Statement of Accounts.

4.2 The Financial Statements have been prepared under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), a statutory accounting framework which has 
replaced the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK 
GAAP). The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy produces a 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which reflects the statutory 
requirements and has been followed in preparing the financial statements.

4.3 A draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was presented to  the Committee and 
approved on 30 June 2015. It is now included in the Statement of Accounts before 
the Committee, and has been signed by the Mayor and the Managing Director as 
required by proper practice.

4.4 Summary of Financial Position

4.5 The Council’s medium-term financial planning has aimed to achieve a balanced 
budget and a prudent level of balances. With the reductions in government grant 
and changes to business rates, this means that the Council will continue to find 



.

savings through efficiencies that do not impact on service level provision. Close 
monitoring will be required to ensure that the savings identified are achieved.  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 Contained in the Statement of Accounts

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 None Specific.

5.3 Equalities

5.3.1 None Specific.

5.4 Potential Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.

APPENDICES

1. Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260) – Grant Thornton – 
September 2015.

2. Draft Letter of Representation
3. Statement of Accounts 2014/15

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011





Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 28 September 2015

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services

Title: Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2014/15

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report introduces the Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) annual
 report for 2014/15

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2014/15 is noted.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services
Telephone extension: 7198
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance



.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The SIAS Annual Report for 2014/15 is attached at Appendix 1.The report
 highlights key areas of success in the year before describing the performance of
 the partnership during 2014/15. It looks ahead to the future and the 
 developments SIAS plan to deliver the partners’ vision. 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make 

APPENDICES 

1. Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2014/15   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Shared Internal Audit 
Service 

 
Annual Report 

 

2014/15 
 



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2014/15 

Annual Report Contents 
 
 Page 

Introduction & Highlights 1-7 
Performance 8-9 
Future Developments 10-11 

Our Board Members 12 
Appendix A:  SIAS Trading Account  13 
Appendix B:  Definitions  14 

 

  

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/
http://www.hertsmere.gov.uk/Home.aspx
http://www.hertsdirect.org/


Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2014/15 

Page 1 

Introduction and Highlights 
 
Welcome to the fourth annual report on the activity of the Shared Internal 
Audit Service during the 2014/2015 financial year.   
 
It is now almost four years since a group of Hertfordshire Chief Financial 
Officers took the decision to work in partnership to provide internal audit 
services.  The vision was for the service to bring tog
[...]
ement. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 28 September 2015

Report of: Acting Head of Finance Shared Services

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report Against the 2015/16 Audit Plan

2.2 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at September 2015  

2.3 Agree removal of implemented recommendations (see Appendix 4)

2.4 Agree the changes to the implementation date for 12 recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5.1 of Appendix 1) for the reasons set out in Appendix 4.

2.5 Note the status of the 16 IT audit recommendations (paragraph 2.5.2 of 
Appendix 1

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Nigel Pollard, Acting Head of Finance, Shared Services
Telephone extension: 7198
email: nigel.pollard@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe Director of Finance



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) latest Progress Report is attached at 
Appendix 1.  

3.2 Details of progress against the Internal Audit Plans for 2015/16 are attached at 
Appendix 2. Appendix 3 shows the proposed start dates of the 2015/16 audit plan.

3.3 Appendix 4 provides information on recommendations which remain outstanding 
from audits carried out in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16 and detail only those recommendations which were not resolved at the 
time of the last report together with new audit reports issued since that time. New 
reports and new comments are shown in bold.  

3.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of the recommendations:

Year Recommendations 
made.

Implemented Not yet 
due

Outstanding
& Request 
made for 
Extended Time

Percentage
 implemented

%

2010/11 213 212 1 0 99
2011/12 114 111 0 3 97
2012/13 49 47 1 1 96
2013/14 93 84 3 6 90
2014/15 57 39 0 18 70
2015/16 0 0 0 0 0

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.

APPENDICES
Appendix 1  Shared Internal Audit Service Progress Report
Appendix 2  Progress against the Audit Plan
Appendix 3  2015/16 Audit Plan - projected start dates 
Appendix 4  Progress on Recommendations 



Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

28 September 2015 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 4 September 2015
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 4 September 2015  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 12 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5.1) for the reasons set out in Appendix 
C

 Note the status of the 16 IT audit 
recommendations (paragraph 2.5.2)

APPENDIX1



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.8 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2015/16 Audit Plan
B 2015/16 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2014/15 as at 4 September 2015.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2015/16 Annual 
Audit Plan.

c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed 
audit recommendations from 2010/11 onwards.

d) An update on performance management information as at 
4 September
[...]

Percentage 
implemented
%

2010/11 213 212 1 0 99%
2011/12 114 111 0 3 97%
2012/13 49 47 1 1 96%
2013/14 93 84 3 6 90%
2014/15 57 39 0 18 70%
2015/16 0 - - - -

2.5 The 28 recommendations in the ‘outstanding and request 
made for extended time’ column fall into 2 categories as per 
sections 2.5.1 to 2.5.2 below.

2.5.1 Extension to implementation dates have been requested for 
12 recommendations as follows:

a) Two for Housing Redesign;
b) One for Main Accounting System,
c) One for Health & Safety,
d) Two for Debtors,
e) Three for NDR, and
f) Three for Benefits.

2.5.2 For the 16 outstanding IT audit recommendations, no 
specific updates have been provided and a generic comment 
has been added to each in appendices 3 to 9. The following 
management comment was provided by the IT Client Section 
Head:

‘In view of the termination of the Capita contract on 8 
September 2015, any deadlines within the audit 
recommendations can now not be committed to from our side 
and therefore it is not useful to provide an update at this time’. 
The recommendations relate to the following audits:

a) One for IT Remote Working,



b) One for IT Project Management,
c) Two for IT Back-Up and Disaster Recovery,
d) One for Server Virtualisation,
e) Two for Cyber Risk, 
f) Three for IT Change Management,
g) Three for Disaster Recovery, and
h) Three for IT Operations and Contract Management.

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments

2.6   Since June 2015 Audit Committee, the following amendments 
to the 2015/16 Shared Services Audit Plan have been agreed 
with officers of the Council and are detailed below for Audit 
Committee approval: 

 IT Managed Service Delivery – audit cancelled in view of 
status of outsourced IT arrangements. 

 IT Disaster Recovery Extended Follow Up – as above.

A total of 20 days from these two audits has been returned to 
the contingency budget. Discussions are in progress with 
management to identify alternative audits and early 
agreement on these is needed to ensu
[...]
ernance

30 June 2013  31 Oct 
2013

Feb 2014 
for Service 
risk 
registers 
and action 
plans to be 
updated

Sept 2014

Mar 2015

Sept 2015



Appendix C - WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – August 2015 APPENDIX 4        
Risk Management 2012/13
Final report issued May 2013
Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  

 or 
Revised 
Deadline

Not yet due

Position – August 2015
Will not be completed by September 2015. 
Discussion due at Extended Leadership 
team in October on managing risk and 
updating risk registers. 



Appendix C - WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – August 2015 APPENDIX 4        

Audit Plan 2013/14

Housing Redesign 2013/14
Final report issued December 2013

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

04 The Council should ensure, for those 
Housing Associations which carry out 
their own short-listing of applicants 
that they comply with the Council’s 
good practices.

Medium Position – November 2013
Not yet due

Position – February 2014
Taken to Herts Choice Homes (HCH) 
Operational Group in January 2014.  Agreed 
that amendments need to be made to service 
level agreements and a training session held 
for registered providers.  To be taken forward 
by HCH Co-ordinator who is based at Three 
Rivers District Council.

Position – May 2014
28 July 2014 will be a workshop with 
Registered Providers and the local authorities 
to ensure shared understanding of roles in 
relation to redrafted SLAs.

Position – August 2014
Workshop has taken place and partners have 
proposed options regarding the Herts Choice 
Homes Service Level agreements which set 
out how much of the shortlisting process is 
carried out by registered providers.  Good 
practice regarding verification of applicants to 
be circulated for partner consideration.  
Partners need to assess the resources 
required to carry out more or less of the 
shortlisting process and appropriate redrafting 
of SLAs and training will need to be 
undertaken. 

Housing Supply 
Manager

Interim 
Housing 
Section Head

31 March 2014  28 July 
2014

31 
December 
2014 

31 
December 
2015



Appendix C - WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – August 2015 APPENDIX 4        
Housing Redesign 2013/14
Final report issued December 2013

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

Position – November 2014
Further workshop scheduled 17 November.

Position – February 2015
No update received.

Position – May 2015
No update received.

Position – August 2015
A small number of associations are 
carrying out their own short-listing.  
However, the decision has now been taken 
to end this.  

This decision was taken at a Herts Choice 
Homes (HCH) meeting recently where an 
options paper was discussed.  The 
unanimous decision was that Associations 
should not be able to short-list 
themselves.  The Council will provide the 
nomination and the HA would be given 
greater access to the system in terms of 
viewing rights only, with regard to the 
nominated tenant. HA concerns around 
void turnaround times would be dealt with 
through an SLA.  

The process of actually bringing this about 
lies with the HCH Co-ordinator, based in 
Three Rivers DC. 

07 Housing assessments and short-
listing systems should be fully 
documented at the earliest 

Medium Position – November 2013
Not yet due

Housing Supply 
Manager

31 March 2014  November 
2014



Appendix C - WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – August 2015 APPENDIX 4        
Housing Redesign 2013/14
Final report issued December 2013

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

opportunity. Position – February 2014
Not yet due.  Shortlisting process has been 
documented.  Housing assessments work  to 
be progressed in February 2014.

Position – May 2014
Systems
[...]
nce management meetings 
should be held with all appointed 
consultants and those meetings 
should be recorded. 

This should be in proportion to the 
size, value, nature and length of the 
consultancy, as well as the underlying 
project itself. 

Any highlighted issues should be 
picked up as action points, which 
should then be followed up by the 
service to ensure that the objectives 
of appointing the consultants have 
been achieved.

Merits 
Attention

The two projects for which the consultants had 
been appointed have now been concluded. 
However, the recommendation will be included 
in the Use of Consultants Guidance Note, 
which will form part of the Contract 
Management Forum Toolkit.  

Responsibility of producing monitoring  
meeting minutes will still remain with individual 
project leaders.

Position – May 2015
The Guidance Note is a work in progress 
which if not ready for the CMF session on 5th 
June will be done before the end of June.

Position – August 2015
Use of Consultants Guidance Note 
produced June 2015. CMF Toolkit soft 

Procurement 
Manager

30 June 2015 



Appendix C - WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – August 2015 APPENDIX 4        
Use of Consultants 2014/15
Final report issued April 2015

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

launch held on 5th June 2015. Two Lunch 
& Learn training sessions for WBC and 
TRDC staff arranged for Thursday 1st 
October at TRDC and Thursday 15th 
October at WBC.

Disaster Recovery 2014/15
Final report issued June 2015

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

01  The Councils should take priority 
to ensure the kit lists for both the 
Councils are updated and fit for 
purpose, this is to be shared with 
Capita who are responsible for 
handling the 3rd party contracts 
for Disaster Recovery.

 During the review it was 
mentioned that the Councils have 
be
[...]
mmittee’s Work Programme

3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a list of topics that can be scheduled for discussion as 
part of the Committee’s Agenda business

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific.

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.



APPENDIX 1

The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit 
Committee and offers the opportunity to express an interest in each topic.

Topic  Led by

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS
Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in 
corporate governance 

Governance Officer / 
SIAS

The role of the Audit Committee in risk 
management

Risk Manager / SIAS

The role of the Audit Committee with the 
work of external audit

External Audit

Statement of Accounts for Audit 
Committees

Finance

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team
Emerging Risks SIAS
Oversight of Freedom of Information 
(where relevant)

FOI Officer

About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 
minutes) or as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the 
commencement of each Audit Committee. The latter may involve merging some 
of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not 
wishing to be overwhelmed by detail.




	Agenda
	4 External Auditor's report to those charged with governance (September 2015) and approval of the Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	5 Internal Audit - SIAS Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - SIAS annual report 2014-15

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16
	Appendix 2 -  Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16
	Appendix 3 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16
	Appendix 4 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16

	7 Committee's Work Programme
	

Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Khan and S Silver

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Shared Services,
Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton), 
Richard Lawson (Grant Thornton), 
Ellen Millington (Grant Thornton), 
Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young) and 
Hannah Ormston (Ernst and Young)

Officers: Shared Director of Finance
Acting Head of Finance
Audit Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mauthoor.

17  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

18  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 were submitted and signed.

19  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (SEPTEMBER 2015) AND APPROVAL OF THE 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared 
Services.  The appendices had been circulated following the publication of the 
agenda.

The Chair thanked the staff and auditors for their hard work and for ensuring the 
Statement of Accounts was completed before the deadline.



2

Paul Dossett introduced the Audit Findings for Watford Borough Council.  He 
said that this was the first year that Finance Managers, Dot Reynolds and 
Richard Hammerman, had not been involved in the production of the accounts. 
This had made it a challenging year.  He advised that they were intending to 
issue an unqualified opinion.  He highlighted elements of the report.  He 
commented that previously there had been challenges around Housing Benefits 
but this was much improved.  In respect of ‘Internal controls’ there were some IT 
control issues, but the auditors were aware of the Council’s challenges with IT.

Councillor Khan referred to the Executive summary and asked for clarification 
about the understatement of £8 million, which was related to investment 
properties.

The Director of Finance explained that this was a technical accounting issue and 
was related to valuation processes and methods.  The change had been agreed 
and the balance sheet adjusted.  

The Chair stated that as the Statement of Accounts had been circulated at the 
meeting, he had considered it to be unreasonable to ask the Committee to agree 
the document and for him to sign it at the meeting.  He advised that by law the 
accounts had to be signed by midnight on 30 September 2015.  He suggested 
that if Members had any questions about the accounts that they should contact 
the Director of Finance as soon as possible.  He asked the Committee to agree 
to grant him delegated authority to sign the minutes on 30 September.  He asked 
if Members had any questions they wished to raise immediately.

Councillor Khan noted that on page 93 there was an error in the spreadsheet.  
The equation would need to be corrected.

The Director of Finance advised that she would ensure the Committee was 
provided with a revised spreadsheet.

In response to a comment by the Chair, Paul Dossett advised that the Council 
had not adopted any inappropriate accounting policies.  The most interesting one 
was for appeals for business rates.  This was a fairly recent process for local 
authorities.  The Council had a robust manner which was considered to be 
satisfactory to the auditors.  The other policies were standard and there were no 
issues.

RESOLVED –

1. that the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ be 
noted.

2. that the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 by 30 September.

3. that the Chair be granted delegated authority to sign the Statement of 
Accounts for 2014/15 on 30 September 2015.



3

4. that the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted are the most appropriate.

20  INTERNAL AUDIT - SIAS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
including the Shared Internal Audit Service Board Annual Report for 2014/15.

The Audit Manager informed the Committee that the annual report focused on 
the highlights and achievements of the Shared Internal Audit Service, including 
its performance, for the 2014/15 working year, as well as upcoming 
developments for the year ahead. 

Councillor Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Shared Services, said that he wished to 
recognise the great work that the audit team had done.  He considered that the 
Council had made a good decision when it had agreed to join the shared audit 
service.

It was noted that seven out of the 10 districts in Hertfordshire had joined the 
partnership. The Director of Finance added that the other authorities had already 
outsourced internal audit and were under contract.

RESOLVED –

that the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2014/15 be noted.

21  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
which included the Shared Internal Audit Service’s progress report.

The Audit Manager updated Members on the latest performance information as 
the information within the report had been collated over three weeks ago.  He 
brought to the Committee’s attention the generic response about the outstanding 
IT recommendations and the removal of two planned audits from the 2015/16 
Audit Plan.  The Committee would be provided with information about the 
replacement audits at its next meeting.  

Following a question from Councillor Khan, the Director of Finance explained 
that Capita would continue to provide IT support until the end of June 2016.  
Officers were currently working on options appraisals for the way forward.  The 
Council had the same options available if the company did not perform as 
required.  It was important to ensure that the IT systems remained operational. 

Councillor Khan referred to the Shared Services Joint Committee and how 
issues were raised at those meetings.  He was concerned that the Council’s 
systems might be open to significant threats.



4

The Director of Finance advised that back ups and patches were part of Capita’s 
contractual requirements.  The back ups had improved.  The Council had not 
attained Public Services Network (PSN) compliance in the previous year.  The 
Council was working with the Cabinet office to meet the requirements.  Where 
possible the Council would bring in resources to assist with the work.  She 
advised Members that if there were any specific issues they wished to raise they 
should forward them to her and she would ensure a response was provided.

Councillor Khan expressed his concern that the company might not be ‘bothered’ 
to continue carrying out the required work.

The Director of Finance informed the Committee that the Council was working 
with an external consultant.  The improvement works were not part of the original 
contract and the Council would do that work now.

The Portfolio Holder assured Members that the Council would not wait until 
June, but would work on a way forward and implement an alternative strategy. 

Councillor Silver noted that the disaster recovery work still needed to be done.  
He asked for further information.

The Director of Finance explained that as part of the contract with Capita there 
had been discussions about moving the servers to Capita’s data centre.  It had 
been agreed that it would not be sensible to carry out the disaster recovery test 
prior to the servers being moved.  The servers were old and the company was 
unable to provide the Council with sufficient confidence that the move would go 
ahead without any issues.  This matter would now be reviewed as part of the 
work with the consultant or other appropriate groups.

Councillor Khan asked for clarification about the decision-making process and 
which committee would receive the reports.

The Director of Finance responded that a report was due to be presented to 
Cabinet in November, which would provide an update on the latest position and 
the procedures should any decisions be required.  

Paul Dossett commented that Grant Thornton had audited the Council’s 
accounts for eight years.  The Council had struggled with IT whether it was 
outsourced or an in-house service.  

Councillor Khan added that there had been a lack of resources.  The solution 
was to ensure that the right resources were in place.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the 
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel had recently received the report about the 
termination of the contract with Capita.  It had asked officers to ensure that the 
Panel was kept informed of on-going developments.  

Councillor Williams asked for clarification on the risk register actions.  He had 
mentioned this subject at the last meeting.



5

The Director of Finance advised that she would ask the Head of Democracy and 
Governance to provide a response to be circulated to the Committee.

Councillor Williams then sought clarification on the latest position regarding the 
housing associations carrying out their own short listing of applicants.

The Director of Finance stated that she would ask the Interim Housing Section 
Head for a further update for the Committee.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report against the 2014/15 Audit Plan be 
noted.

2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at September 2015 be approved.

3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations be agreed.

4. that the changes to the implementation date for 12 recommendations, as 
set out in paragraph 2.5.1 of Appendix 1 for the reasons set out in 
Appendix 4, be agreed.

5. that the status of the 16 IT audit recommendations (paragraph 2.5.2 of 
Appendix 1) be noted.

22  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report of the Acting Head of Finance Shared Services 
asking Members to review the work programme and consider whether there 
were any additional topics they would like included at future meetings.

Members agreed that the training session held at North Herts District Council 
had been good.

RESOLVED –

that the work programme for the next two meetings be noted.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.50 pm


